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1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 2nd March, 1979/the 11th
Phalguna, 1900 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the Closk, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MR. CHAIRMAN: Questions. Question No. 161 Shri Janardhanam. Not here.
Shri Kadershah.

SHRI M. KADERSHAH: Question
No. 161.

Sir, I am very sorry that the Minister is very lethargic and is coming only after the question has been taken up.

SHRI CHAND RAM: I am sorry.
MR. CHAIRMAN: It i; all right

Plying of mini, buses in Delhi

161. SHRI A. P. JANARDHANAM:
SHRI M. KADERSHAH:f SHRI
E. R. KRISHNAN:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that recently two Members of Parliament met with sarious accidents with the mini buses operating under D.T.C;

(b) whether it is also a fact that a number of persons in the Capital are daily involved in road accidents particularly with the mini buses;

(c) if so, what steps have been taken by the Government to check the speed of the mini bus”s and caution the mini bus drivers and with what results; and

(d) whether Government propose to discontinue the plying of mini buses on Delhi roads and if not, what steps Government propose to take to remedy the situation?

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri M.
Kadershah.

2050 RS—1

[2 MAR. 1979]

to Questions 2

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
CHARGE OF THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI
CHAND RAM): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) An accident involving two MPs took place on the night of 19-20|7-78
with a Standard Size private bus running under D.T.C. control. Another accident in which an M.P. received injuries whe, , bus struck the taxi in which he wa;
travelling also occurred on 31-1-79.

(b) Th, occurrence of accidents involving all type, of motor vehicles, including mini buses is quite frequent, though not daily.

(¢) The State Transport Authority as well a; Delhi Police make regular checks to see that the provisions of Motor Vehicle;, Acts Rules and the Traffic Ru:es are not violated. In order to optimise road safety, the Delhi Administration has since decided that all passenger transport vehicles including mini buses plying on intra-city route; in Dehi are fitted with speed governors. 1800 DTC vehicles have already been fitted with the governors.
All the private operated buses were expected to instal speed governors by 1st

March, 79. No passenger transport vehicle playing in Delhi is to be granted certificate of fitness unless it is fitted with a s?e”d governor. Delhi Police also make gular speed checking with the he® of Radars on important and accident prone roads. The Delhi Police made 28,003 challans against mini buses for overloading, reckless driving and other traffic violation during 197P The Enforcement staff of Delhi Administration also made 1132 challans against the mini buses for rash and negligent driving and unauthorised operation during the same year. Driving licences of drivers violating traffic ru”s are also suspended by De”hi Administration o, the recommenda-
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tions of the police authorities. Proceedings for suspension I cancellation of permits under section 60 of Motor Vehicles Act ,re also launched against the mini buses if they are challaned excessively or for their involvement in fatal/grievious accidents.

(d) There is no proposal as such to discontinue plying of mini buses on Delhi roads. However, to check the menac. of mini buses on Delhi roads, fresh route permits are not being issued to them since last one year. With the fitment of speed governors on ail public transport vehicles including mini buses, the number of accident is likely to com, down.

SHRI M. KADERSHAH: Sir, Delhi being the Capital of the country, needs g clean and efficient transport system, but it i totally absent. In spite of patronage, and crores of money pumped into the Delhi Transport Corporation, it is not showing any sign of improvement.
Overcrowding, rash and negligent driving, indecent behavioui of drivers and cenductors and not stopping at scheduled stops—the”e are th, things which we see in the Delhi Transport system today. The buses ere neither comfortable no, safe, and th, lad, passengers have to jump down from the running vehicles to sav, their honour. And recently, we paw a demonstration of women in front of the Commissioner's office. Sir, I do not think the Government is much concerned with all these things. And the Delhi Administration itself has enm” out with a statement. And I would '.ike to know whether the Government's attention has been d*wn to a nolicy statement of the Chief Executive Councilor of Delhi that mini bus”s will not be issued permit,, to operita in Delhi and, if so, whit is thy» reaction to and th, reasons for, such a decision?

SWT?T CHAND RAM: BeeiH'n-* the rnini V"<ros. IT", ,,.a aigfl worrit thit i*s "M-dec, driving has V*°n respon-
sIVt-, <nr j> *Mim'«ei. "* n-n"‘ents. And
We have Issued instructions to the

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4

Delhi Transport Corporation as v”ell ag the Delhi Administration that there should be effective control so far as th, mini busas are concerned. And as will be clear from the answer itself, there were as many as....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Is it a fact that licences are not issued now?

SHRI CHAND RAM: . ..28,000 chal-
lang have been made. And we have issued instructions that in future no permits for mini buse, should be issued. And then, Sir, in order to grab more money under the A.O.C.C. scheme, they indulge in reckless driving and compete with one another. We have issued instruction, to the Delhi Transport Corporation that that thing should be stopped and they should also be brought under th, kilo, metreage scheme. That will, I think, prevent this.

SHRI M. KADERSHAH: The hon.
Minister has pointed out that two accidents involving Member; of Parliament took place. Sir, he has not bee, courteous enough to admit that one of the Members of the other House died out of one of these accidents. And recently we saw that a Member of our own House, the learned politician from UP., Shri Asthana, was severely injured, and he has been just discharged from the Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital. And the doctor says that it will take another fifteen to twenty days for his complete recovery out of that severe head injury.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What I;
supplementary?

SHRI M. KADERSHAH: And Sir, these incidents are taking place very close to Parliament House. I wo”\d like to know the total number of accidents, including fatal accidents, in the Union Territory of Delhi during the last one year, whit i the percentage of mini buses involved in such accidents an/1 whit is the percentage of other DTC buses and private buses which are responsible for all such

your
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accidents. The Minister has said that 28,000 challans have "been issued against the bus operators. But it Beems that in spite of all the challans issued by the Government, accidents are taking place, and what steps are the Government going to take to remedy the situation?

SHRI CHAND RAM: Sir, I am only sorry for the loss of life of my friend. I myself went to the hospital on the very day and he says that we do not feel even

sorry.

So fa, as accidents by private buses and buses under D.T.C. are concerned, 76 fatal accidents took place in 1977. The number of persons killed in 1977 wag 77.
In 1978 the number of those killed by Government buses was 83.

MR. CHAIRMAN: H, wants to know the step, taken or the steps that you would like to take.

SHRI M. KADERSHAH: And also the percentage of accidents. It differs from the statement of the hon'ble Home
Minister.

SHRI CHAND RAM: Sir, to eliminate overcrowding we have asked the traffic police to prevent it. I have held three meetings with th, Superintendent, Traffic Police, himself. He has assured me that he will gear up his machinery more "<
more so that these accidents do not tak, place.

SHRI M. KADERSHAH: Which one should we believe? The statement of the Home Minister or the Transport Minister? The Home Minister says that the number of fatal accidents in Delhi is more tha, 750 i, a year.

SHRI CHAND RAM: I gave you the figure regarding D.T.C. busss only.
Then, we have also taken step, to control the speed by installing speed governors.

(SHRI E. R. KRISHNAN
Tamil)

spoke in

[2 MAR. 1979]

to Questions 6

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will th, hon'ble
Member resume his seat. Last time I told specifically i, this House that I am considering thi; question in consultation with the leaders of all the parties. Why do you raise it now? I request you to put your question! either in English or in Hindi for some time. Then we will make some other arrangement after consultations with the leaders.

SHRI M. KADERSHAH: We have already here Tamil interpreter. Why not
*k him to do it?

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: You can convene the meeting even. thiz afternoon.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I told you frankly and openly that . . ,

SHRI M. KADERSHAH: If the htf.i'ble Member does not know either English or Hindi what is to be done?

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have already said that some arrangement is to be made.

SHRIMATI NOORJEHAN RAZACK:
Mr. Chairman, three day, back . ..

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: With re. gard to Tamil there is an interpreter right now available. You can ask him to interpret.

MR. CHAIRMAN: If T ,llow him to put his question in Tamil, then immediately Mr. Kuikarni will ask in Marathi

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: If Mr.
Kuikarni asks you can tell Mr. Kuikarni that the Marathi Interpreter ii not available. But the Tamil Interpreter is here.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please resume your seat. [ will clarify,

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: T would submit that w, are working oh the panel of Vice-Chairmen.
When the Chairman is advising
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us we have to abide by his ruling. He has already promned that he will cal a meeting and arrange for Interpreters. Let us wait. Let us not make a show. Mr.
Krishnan, put your question i, English today. Next time . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Krishnan, put your question in English today.

SHRI M. KADERSHAH: The ques tion arose day before yesterday. By this time . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Within a day or two ca, I do all that?

(SHRI E. R. KRISHNAN spoke in Tamil)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Therefore, you tart in English.

SHRIMATI NOORJEHAN RAZACK:
It is two day:; earlier. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are taking time a'-though I hav, told you.

SHRI M. KADERSHAH: If interpreters are ther, fo, debates, why viot for questions also?

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: The question is coming up every day.
Therefore, you may kindly call a meeting immediately. For your information, there iy @ Tamil Interpreter available even now.
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right, but some arrangement has to be made.
When [ say that some arrangement will be made, why don't you please keep quiet?

(Interruptions)

SHRI M. KADE .SHAH: If interpreters are available for debates, why not for question, also? There is no difficulty.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Unneees~arily you are wasting time di ing the Question Hour even when I said specifically that I will consult av>d do something. You put you, supplementary In English. You start today. Let us see.

(Interruptions)

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 8

ot T qwi o gwmfr wgrw,
g T ot w4 9T qi @y, =iz
ar g & fodft § o a9 giTad
e ar far s g gr<dr &
ST IAHT TS T AL § UL FHFA
g faa s =frs A s 24 § uwitdz
&9 &1 ST | TART 58 AT TE@t
¢ T swrarae fadY a8 9w % Ay
& T WA EE T AT A9 F ORI
B F, a wigE § AEGEEF §a §, efiz TadT "wear S@0 & | el A
gzgfEatgmac T s & 3, gfamom & & i feadi & ardy s=war Wit § 99 azT weEr & Ay
W, AR 41 &1 Argd & Fray sar
&1 zaf.a a9 Wi wErew g A
1 % fF g o oy aaqa
F grgaw 71 uw fommer afec &
grafar &1 qdr a7 sadT @ Fad gz wa7 & foar snaw fo sagaag
Q¢ SAAT S gidr @dr § | AwgEe
gHIZ g9 & FI FEI g0 | FART
ST gAY =i f awd W I9ar 3ET
FT T WAT & 47 20 WA & e 0y
& TERTE 3R IAN @ A
g1 zufed oz wnva@EA JaT wERd wEA § § A6 agT J a0l qTeai sid fadr @@ &1 Tz § QI
qE ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now you are becoming more . *

ol F TV TN A TZT AGATH qe § gTEd o SAA 7g WA srgar 7 f fadt qaw & it art grevd
€ % AT A IT AW a7 % & 93
RATH Tl 9w a% (F I UF frova afwfa gro o= w80 & oy fe @ St & grafawr sad & ar 74 ?

ot 'i7 W JuTET w7, gt aw aEgfE gmIr fiFwIT @ § A
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§ae offe TEHT @ <@ § 9 gl
g oy w1 e v fadr aEt
¥ IR H 97 T w7 I BT
233 afs g W FAO0AT, TIF IAF dra seftfom 9957 91 | 9T 9@Aqr
Wi ¥ 7 aw * Aned & faF w9 §
fF a7 5@ ardia & g 1T F1 A39 I
faeniite faeen & ga97 7 37 faagy
§ Tidww on gE & f@as T 8%
¥ g7 SwE walEt 9 1 @l
o 7z & f5 =g o gfesw
fpr s A ag wag o1
grEad &1 oF fomT i Fma il
"t Iad I 20w == awq wiq fr fomr @ @ 904, a 55 frw oo
9T ¥@id | §AF S E0dT gA4 4 WY
%z & fr fedy, dardy qar 98 & giow
5g W1 gara {7 foa a5 ¥ few efie
¥ qFa7 gy | TTH AT A7 739
9dT ad g, @A § A6 W
w3z efiwe & Wi 3% & fagq
Faid WIT I WAl F1 TARE HL )
e ...

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: I have asked a question about overtaking by the drivers.

o =iz T . § &7 ol ST @
f g T we fRodvrefe
&2 st ift 2 1 & ©F wge Anear
g fo o7 oo oo om7 @
& sadr o syziEe gIfAy g a7 FiF 4 AT AT WS 4@,
STTAT # ST AT GRIAT ATES
9 q1 wF TR R0 04 a3 1@ 8
wT ardt ad FrAi T #3007 F gy sadr ? fm a7 250 Frandioe
¥ STar Al w9 AR ) SEE T
fo glamsamszm 118w 2 gfmim & g @mwa fadr a9f & gfawm & nz &1 sz @ g

[2 MAR. 1970]

to Questions 10

FT &1 T WAl FT 1 A4 ATHI gAY fmaa f1g sirow YoMz § 373097
Bl W IAFT AEAT BLA HE(T &Y
WS | A9 OF 99 25 @igad
wgerz ¢ fau &1 & AT faa & @
g faaw oz & {5 s @medw dfaq a7 far wvd 1 IR g B greiaw wrIqa wiear f2q sq €, 7 T A%
74t &1 @ 60 fra Tma difme
grar g, @<iaT fITIT grar § Wi IqE
T OF Wq H§ IAG [q A0FAT A0
qgaT € | 4§ WT ¥ WidrgiT g WY
THET &5 FeaAdq agl FC ahar |

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN? Sir, in the first place, I must congratulate the Minister that he has decided to make ail these changes from, the Ist of April, which is supposed to-be tha fools day.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: That is keeping you in viaw.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: Now [
must really admit that the very approach of the Transport Ministry, and the Minister in particular, about the urban transport system in Delhi is absolutely wrong and un-reaastic. I should like to know whether it is not a fact that in no big city mini buses are allowed to operate-on urban routes. That is one question.
The other question is: Is it aisc a fact that the terms and conditions given to the operators of the mini buses merely indicate that they have the right to indulge in over-loading when these buses are fabricated in such a fashion that they are not at all fit for over-loading, they arc only to be operated with silting passengers? In view of this, I should like to know what the Minister's good cr bad intentions are about it, what he is going to do about it, and how soo” because the 1st April is coming very near.

SHRI CHAND RAM: Sir, I must make it clear that 243 private mini buses are operating under the admi-

